

526 South Church Street Mail Code: EC07H P. O. Box 1006 Charlotte, NC 28201-1006 (704) 382-2200 (Direct) (704) 382-6056 (Fax) hbarron@duke-energy.com

December 14, 2005

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

ATTENTION: Document Control Desk

Re: Duke Energy Corporation

Supplement to Application for Consent to the Indirect Transfer of Control of Licenses and for Conforming License Amendments Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.80, 10 CFR 50.90, 10 CFR 72.50, and 10 CFR 72.56

Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2 and 3 Renewed Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-38, DPR-47, DPR-55 Docket Nos. 50-269, 50-270, 50-287

McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2 Renewed Facility Operating License Nos. NPF-9, NPF-17 Docket Nos. 50-369, 50-370

Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2 Renewed Facility Operating License Nos. NPF-35, NPF-52 Docket Nos. 50-413, 50-414

Oconee Nuclear Station Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation NRC License No. SNM-2503 Docket No. 72-004

On August 5, 2005, Duke Energy Corporation (Duke Energy) submitted to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), an Application for Consent to the Indirect Transfer of Control of Licenses and for Conforming License Amendments Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.80, 10 CFR 50.90, 10 CFR 72.50, and 10 CFR 72.56 (Application). On November 28, 2005, Duke Energy supplemented the Application with (1) the names, addresses, and citizenships of fifteen people, ten of whom will be selected to serve on the Board of Directors for the new Duke Energy Corporation (New Duke Energy) (in Attachment A); (2) the names and addresses of principle officers of New Duke Energy (in Attachment B); (3) the name and title of the senior executive to whom the Chief Nuclear Officer will report; (4) the names of principle officers of Duke Power LLC (Duke Power) (in

www.dukepower.com

NMISSO

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission December 14, 2005 Page 2

Attachment B); and, (5) a confirmation that at least 90% of the Board of Managers of Duke Power will be U. S. Citizens.

Duke Energy further supplements its August 5, 2005, Application to confirm that (1) the principle officers of New Duke Energy and Duke Power previously identified are all U. S. Citizens and (2) a significant majority of all principle officers of New Duke Energy and Duke Power will be U.S. Citizens.

This correspondence contains no regulatory commitments.

If you have any questions regarding the foregoing information, please contact Timika Shafeek-Horton at (704) 382-6373.

Very truly yours,

Nenny B Pour

Henry B. Barron

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission December 14, 2005 Page 3

Henry B. Barron affirms that he is the person who subscribed his name to the foregoing statement, and that all the matters and facts set forth herein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge.

Hunry RRaum

Henry B. Barron Group Vice President, Nuclear Generation, and Chief Nuclear Officer

Subscribed and sworn to me: December Date

Notary Public

My commission expires:

<u>Lb. 27, 2004</u> Date



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission December 14, 2005 Page 4

XC:

W. D. Travers, Region II Administrator U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center, 23 T85 61 Forsyth St., SW Atlanta, GA 30303-8931

L. N. Olshan, Senior Project Manager (ONS) U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Mail Stop 0-8 G9A Rockville, MD 20852-2738

J. F. Stang, Jr., Project Manager (CNS & MNS) U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Mail Stop 0-8 H4A Rockville, MD 20852-2738

H. J. Porter, Assistant Director Division of Radioactive Waste Management Bureau of Land and Waste Management South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control

2600 Bull St. Columbia, SC 29201

B. O. Hall, Section Chief
Division of Environmental Health, Radiation Protection Section
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
1645 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699 M. C. Shannon NRC Senior Resident Inspector Oconee Nuclear Station

J. B. Brady NRC Senior Resident Inspector McGuire Nuclear Station

E. F. Guthrie NRC Senior Resident Inspector Catawba Nuclear Station